
No. 20-17132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 4:20-cv-4887-JSW
The Hon. James S. White

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

JOHN V. COGHLAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General,
Federal Programs Branch

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY
Assistant Director

AARON S. GOLDSMITH
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division,
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 305-0106
Fax: (202) 305-7000
e-Mail: joshua.press@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Proclamation 10131’s Findings Supplement, But Do Not Supersede Proclamation 10052’s Prior Findings 1

II. There Is No Need For The District Court To Assess Proclamation 10131 In The First Instance 6

III. Appellants May Not Implement Proclamation 10131 Here Because Its Extension Of Proclamation 10052’s Section 6 Is Still Enjoined..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Doe #1 v. Trump, — F.3d —
 2020 WL 7778213 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2020)..... 6, 10

Guam v. Okada,
 694 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1982) 9

In re Extradition of Howard,
 996 F.2d 1320 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 7

IRAP v. Trump,
 961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020) 8

J. Conrad Ltd. v. United States,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (Ct. Intl. Trade 2020) 2

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. HHS,
 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 8

Quinn v. Robinson,
 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) 9

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 7

Smith v. Witherow,
 102 F.2d 638 (3d Cir. 1939)..... 2

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 6, 9

Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Ariz. Downs,
 670 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1982) 8

United States v. Patrin,
 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978) 7

Wong v. Bell,
642 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1981) 8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) 1, 8, 10
